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7523 JEIq:ERSON IIIGHW AY 
BATON I'~.OUGE, LOUISIANA 70806 

(225) 927-7555 
(225) 927-7556 FAX 

To the Board of Directors 

Public Radio, Inc. 
3050 Valley Creek Drive 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808 

R O Y H EBER T 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

M EM BER OF 
AM ERICAN INSTI I'U I'E OF 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA 

CERTIFIED PUBI JC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPEN DENT AUDITO R 'S REPO RT 

1 have audited the accompanying statelnent of financial position of Public Radio, lnc.(a nonprofit organization) 
as of Decem ber 31, 1998, and the related statem ents of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the 
year then ended. These financial statem ents are the responsibility of the Corporation's m anagem ent. M y 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

1 conducted m y audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are frcc of 
m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the alnounts and 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. A n audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statem ent presentation. I 
believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, the financial 
position of Public Radio, Inc. as of Decem ber 31, 1998, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting principles. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
February 25, 1999 
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I ASSETS 
Current Assets 
Cash 
Grants receivable 
l.ease incom e receivable 
Unconditional prom ises to give 
Underwriting receivable 

Prepaid expenses 
M arketable securities, al m arket 

Total ctlrrcnl assets 

'roperty, Plant and Equipn3ent 
Broadcast equipm ent 

Buildings 
O ffice furniture and fixtures 

Vehicle 

Accum ulated dcpreciation 

,and 

PU BLIC R A D IO , INC . 

STA TEM EN T O F FINA N C IA L PO SITIO N 
D EC EM BER 31, 1998 

Total property, phm t, and equipm ent 

Other Assets 
l)cferred com pcnsation plan 

Total other assets 

OTAI, ASSI'TS 

See accom panying notes to the financial statements 
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47,578 
61,511 
1,380 
11,422 
37,326 
38,851 

30.471 

428.539 

404,843 
168,648 
39,280 
14,135 

(381),184) 

29.470 

376.192 

8.6 

8.6 

813.342 



 

PUBLIC RA DIO , INC. 

STATEM ENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION(continued) 
DECEM BER 31, 1998 

.1A BIIATIES AN D N ET ASSETS 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payablc 
Payroll taxes w ithheld and payable 

Total current liabilities 

1.ong-Tcrm Liabilities 

Deferred com pensation plan 

Total Iongqerm liabilities 

Total liabilities 

N H " A SSETS 
U nres~.ricted 
Tem porarily restricted 

Total net assels 

TOTA L I.IA BII.ITIES AN D N ET A SSETS 

See accom panying notes to the financial statem ents 
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7,387 

1.963 

9,350 

8,6 

8.6 

7.96 

788,550 

6.831 

795.38 

$ 813.342 



UPPO RT AN D REV EN UE 

PUBLIC RA DIO , INC. 
STATEM ENT O F ACTIV ITIES 

YEAR ENDED DECEM BER 31, 1998 

M em bership incom e 
tJnderwriting 
Grants 
Lcasc income 
Donations 
Interest incom e 
M iscellaneous incom e 
Program sales 
Scholarship donations 
Net assets released from restrictions: 
Restriction satisfied by paym ents 

Expiration of tim e restrictions 

Total support, revenue, and reclassifications 

PEN SES AN D I.O SSES 

'rogranl services 
l~rogram m ing and production 
Broadcasting 
Program inlbrlnation 

Supporting services 
M em bership developm ent 
Underwriting solicitation 

M anagem ent and general 

otalexpenses 

Change in net assets 

I Net assets, beginning of year 

assets, end of year 

Tem porarily 
Unrestricted Restricted Tota 

288,388 $ 
170,360 
2,000 
25,826 
26,750 
12,832 
3,658 
3.000 

2,007 

144,851 

$ 

48,020 

73 

1,601 

(2,007) 
(144,851) 

679,672 2,836 

144,534 
201,967 

5,950 

352,45 

08,835 
28,466 

41.497 

278,798 

631.249 

48,423 

740,127 

2,836 

3.995 

288,388 
170,360 
150,020 
25,826 
26,750 
12,905 
3,658 
3.000 
1.601 

682.508 

144.534 
2(11,967 

5.950 

352.45 

08.835 
28,466 

41.497 

278.798 

631.249 

51.259 

744.122 

788,550 $ 6.831 $ 795,38 

See accom panying notes to the financial statements 
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PU BLIC RA D IO , INC . 
STATEM ENT O F CASH FLO W S 

DECEM BER 31, 1998 

Adjustmenls to reconcile increase in net assets 
to net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and am ortization 
(Increase) decrease in lease income receivable 
(Increase) decrease in underwriting receivable 
(Increase) decrease in grants receivable 
(Increase) decrcase in unconditional prom ises to give 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 
(Increase) decrease in deferred compensation plan assets 
Incrcase (decrease) in accounts payable 
Increasc (decrease) in payroll taxes withheld 
Increase (decrease) in deferred compensation withheld 
Increase (decrease) ill deferred compensation plan liabilities 

Total adjustments 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Cash flow from investing activities: 
Cash payments for tile purchase of property 
Purchase of m arketable securities 
Proceeds from sale of m arketable securities 

Nct cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Cash llow fi'om non-cash transfer activities: 
Unrcalized gain on m arketable sccurities 

Nct cash provided (used) by non-cash transfer activities 

Net incrcase (decrcasc) in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 

See accom panying notes to the financial statements 
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51,259 

30,428 
810 

(21,367) 
(970) 
96 

(2,977) 
0,855) 
(9,501) 

49 
60O 

1.855 

(2,832) 
48.427 

(30,945) 
(128,233) 
226,496 

67.318 

(2.797) 

(2.797) 

12,948 

34.630 

47,578 



 

PUBLIC RA DIO , INC. 
STATEM ENT O F FUNCTIO NA L EXPENSES 
FO R TItE Y EA R EN DED DECEM BER 31, 1998 

Advertising and prom otion 
Bank charges 
Contract services 
Copying and printing 
Depreciation 
Dues and subscriptions 
Engineering services 

] nSHFaIlcc 
l,ease expense 
M iscellaneous 
Offi ce and broadcasting supplies 
Payroll taxes 
Postage 
Professional services 
Program m ing and production costs 
Repair and m aintenance of equipm ent 
Salaries 
Scholarship awards 
Telephone 
Travel 
Utilities 

Total expenscs 

Program m ing 
and 

Production Broadcasting 

$ 

44 534 

$ 

3,746 

27,385 

12,031 
7,372 
1.939 

4,660 
8,004 

14,314 
09,971 

4,215 

8,330 

Total 
Program Program 

Inform ation Services 

$ 

5,581 

12,031 
7,372 
1,939 

4,660 
8,004 
5,581 

44,534 
14.314 
09.971 

24 4.339 

245 8,575 

44,534 $ 201,967 $ 5,950 $ 352.45 

See accom panying notcs to the financial statements 
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M anagem ent 
M em bership Underwriting and 
Developm ent Solicitation General 

$ 27,282 $ 

3,746 

1,602 

4,660 
4,017 
5,581 

55,188 

2,271 

4,488 

$ 

26,698 

594 

1,174 

4,954 
7,491 
4,425 
3,043 
11,453 

5,062 

370 
4,660 
4,549 
2,790 
7,214 

62,505 
2,000 
2,953 
12,192 

5,836 

$ 27,282 
4,954 
41,681 
4,425 
30.428 
11,453 
12,031 
14,036 
1.939 
370 

13.980 
16.570 
13,952 
7.214 

144,534 
14,314 

227.664 
2,000 
10,157 
12,192 

20.073 

$ 108,835 $ 28,466 $ 141,497 $ 631.249 

See accom panying notes to the financial statem ents 
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PU BLIC RA D IO , IN C . 
N O T ES TO  TIlE FINA N C IA L STA TEM EN TS 

DEC EM BER 31, 1998 

I 
N OTE 1 : SU M M A RY O F SIGN II:ICAN T ACCOUNTIN G POI.ICIES 

I Organization-Public Radio, lnc.(the "Corporation") is a nonprofit Louisiana corporation which opcrates a 
noncom m ercial public radio station under the call letters W RKF. 

I Basis of Accounting-The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the accrual basis and 
accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 

Basis of Presentation-Financial statem ent presentation follow s the recom m endations of the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, Accounting 
Principles and Rcporting Practices for Certain N onprofit Organizations. Under SFA S N o. 117, the Corporation 
is required to report inform ation regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes ofnct 
assets: unrestricted assets, tem porarily restricted net assets, and perm anently restricted net assets. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents-For purposes of the Statem ent of Cash Flows, the Corporation considers all 
unrestricted highly liquid investm ents w ith an initial m aturity of three m onths or less to be cash cquivalents 

Revenue recognition-U nrestricted contributions, pledges, and grants are recognized as revenue in the statem ent 
of financial activity upon receipt. Othcr unrestricted revenues are recognized as earned either upon receipt or 
accrual. Expcnditures of unrestricted funds are rccognized as expenses when expended or upon incurrence of 
the related liability. 

M arketable securities-M arketable securities consist of connnon stock and corporate bond nm tual fimds of 
publicly traded corporations of $130,471. M arketable securities are carried at the quoted market value of the 
securities. At l)ecem ber 31, 1998, the cost of the investm ents was $119.227, and the gross unrealized Iosscs 
were $11,244. 

Unconditional l'rom ises to G ive-The Corporation engages in annual fund-raising cam paigns m anifested by 
ot't~ring som e special radio program s and on-air and m ail fund-raising appeals. These appeals encourage 
supporters, both individuals and organizations, to provide financial contributions to the Corporation for 
enhancem ent of program offerings and other operating expenses. Financial contributions are frequently 
evidenced by unconditional prom ises to give received from responding listeners. Contributions and collected 
unconditiolm ] prom ises to give are com ponents of the unrestricted operating fund inasm uch as thcir usage is 
not lim ited to specific activities of the Corporation. This usage is consistent w ith appeals tbr contributions and 
unconditional prom ises to give. Uncollected unconditional prom ises to give that are not enforceable against 
contributors are not show n as assets on the statem ent of financial position. 

Restricted and Unrestricted Revenue and Suppml-Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an 
increase in unrestricted assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is 
recognized. A ll other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in tem porarily or perm anently 

restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. W hen a restriction expires, (that is, when a 
stipulated lime restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets arc 
reclassified to unrestricled net assets and reported in the Statem ent of Activities as net assets released li'om 
restrictions. 

l)onaled Services-No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The 
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PUBLIC R A D IO , IN C . 
N O TES TO TIlE FINANCIA L STA TEM ENTS 

D EC EM BER 31, 1998 

Coqm ration pays for m ost services requiring specific expertise. However, m any individuals volunteer their 
tim e and l~crlbnn a variety of tasks that assist the Corporation w ith specific program s, cam paign solicitations, 
and various board and com m ittee assignm ents. The Corporation receives m ore than 2,000 volunteer hours per 

year. 
Property, plant and equipm ent-Broadcast equipm ent, buildings, office furniture and fixtures, and vehicles are 
recorded at cost and depreciated using straight-line and accelerated m ethods over the useful lives of the assets 
of five to thirty years. Donated property is recorded at its estim ated fair value at the date of receipt. 

is from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Interna lnconle taxes-The Corporation exempt 
Revenue Code. 

Estim ates-The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ity with generally accepted accounting principles 

requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect certain reported am ounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estim ates. 

NOTE 2: FINAN CIA L IN STRU M EN TS 

The lbllow ing m ethods and assum ptions were used by the Corporation in estim ating fair value disclosure for 

tinancial instrum ents: 

Cash and cash equivalents, and unconditional prom ises to give: 
The carrying anm unts reported in the statem ent of financial position approxim ate fair values 
because of the short m aturities of those instrum ents. 

Investm ents: Tim fair values of investm ents are based on quoted m arket prices for those 

investm ents. 

The estim ated fair values of thc Corporation's financial instrum ents, none of which are hcld for trading 
purposes, arc as follows: 

Carrying Fair 
Value Value 

Financial assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $147,578 $ 147,578 
Unconditional prom ises to givc 11,422 11,422 
hw estm ents 130,471 130,471 

I NOTE 3: FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
Thc costs of providing various program s and other activities have been sum m arized on a functional basis in the 
Statem ent of Activities and in the Statelnent of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been 
allocated am ong the program s and supporting services benefitted. 

I NO'I'I:~ 4: P,I~NTAL INCOME UNDER OPERATING LEASES 

Page 9 



 

PUBLIC RADIO , INC. 
N O TES TO TH E FIN A N C IA L STA TEM EN TS 

D ECEM BER 31, 1998 

Tile Corporation has entered into lease agreem ents providing access to the lessees for subchannels of the 
station. The subchannels are used to deliver m usic and the transm ission of data to the subscribers of the lessees 
M inim um future rental incom e is as follows: 

Yearending D ecem ber31 
1999 
2000 

2001 

25,866 
25,866 
20,175 

5: DEFERRED COM PEN SATION PLAN 

In October, 1987, the Corporation initiated an Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Com pensation 
Plata. Those em ployees eligible to participate are bonafide em ployees of Public Radio, Inc. who are managerial 
em ployees w ith a substantial and continuing role in establishing policies of the Corporation. As a prior 
condition for participation, an employee m ust earn gross com pensation of $30,000 per year. As of Decem ber 
31, 1995, the Corporation had ceased m aking contributions to this plan. 

N OTE 6: TA X-D EFERRED AN N UITY PLAN 

During the year ended Decem ber 31, 1995, the Corporation entered into a tax-deferred annuity plan qualificd 

under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. The plan covers full-time employees of the Corporation. 
The Corporation not m ake contributions to plan. Em ployees lnay m ake contributions to the plan up to does the 
the m axim mn am ount allow ed by the Internal Revenue Code if they wish. 

I NOTE 7: CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 
The Corporation's investment policy objectives are to provide sufficient liquidity to meet its cash needs, to 
m axim ize the return on available capital, and to assure the safety of the funds by investing only in high quality 
instrum ents w ith a diversification of issues. 

The Corporation m aintains cash balances at several financial institutions located in south Louisiana. The 

account at one of the institutions is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $100,000. At 
December 31, 1998, the Corporation's uninsured cash balance totalled $146,850. 

The Corporation's largest receivables are for grants due from corporations, foundations, and 
quasi-govern mental agencies. At Decem bcr 31, 1998, a total of approximately $61,511 is due from thc 
Corporation for Pulic Broadcasting and the Conm m nity Fund for the Arts. 

Unconditional prom ises to give, underwriting receivable, and lease incom e receivable are due from entities and 
individuals located in the geographic area served by the Corporation's broadcast signal. AI Decem ber 31, 
1998, unconditional prom ises to give, underwriting receivable, and lease incom e receivable approxim atcd 
$50,128. 


