50 807 17 7000 05

PUBLIC RADIO, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 1998

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A couplet is a public document. A couplet is a postinas been submitted by the received, or reviewed, or reviewed, or ideals. The reviewed is received to find the first open at the first on Dance of ordering the Legisland. I can be read, where approvide it, or the first of the particulation court.

Antonsa Date SEP 22 1999 ...

Affidavit and Revenue Certification

TUBUC KAP	10, I-NC	ENTITY NAME
EAST BATON	Rou6∈ Parish	
BATON ROUG	€_(City), Louisiana	い しつ (合)
ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEME		J
CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES \$50,00	00 OR LESS (if applicable)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
The annual sworn financial statements are 24:514 to be filed with the Legislative Audit year. The certification of revenues \$50,000 Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(I)(1)(c)(i)	or within 90 days after the of or less, if applicable, is rec	lose of the fiscal
Personally came and appeared before the i	undersigned authority,	ve that the
inancial statements herewith given present	t fairly the financial position	of Public
<u>(くけいしょすん)。</u> (entity name) a	as of December 31.19%	and the results
of operations for the year then ended, in ac described within the accompanying financia	cordance with the basis of a	accounting
a de di la di	ai Statements.	
Complete if applicable) n addition, <u>ERIC DELECTE</u> and says that <u>PUBUC RADIO, IN</u> ess in revenues and other sources for the y accordingly, is not required to have an audit	<u>< (</u> entity name) rece year ended	eived \$50,000 or 31, 1978, and
	10 1) la)0010
	Signature	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	19 <u>9</u> 9
Leslie M'	3.00.	
NOTARY	PUBLIC	
**********************	*****	****
Officer Name	ERIC De Weess) ·
Title	PRESIDENT	<u> </u>
Address	3050 Valley Cvo	e(L 1) R
,	BATON ROUGE	LA 70808
Telephone No	(225) 926-30	50

PUBLIC RADIO, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE #
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2-3
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	4
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	6-7
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8-10

ROY HEBERT

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

7523 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70806 (225) 927-7555 (225) 927-7556 FAX MEMBER OF
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Public Radio, Inc.
3050 Valley Creek Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Public Radio, Inc.(a nonprofit organization) as of December 31, 1998, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Public Radio, Inc. as of December 31, 1998, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

February 25, 1999

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 1998

ASSETS

Current Assets	4	1.45.550
Cash	\$	147,578
Grants receivable		61,511
Lease income receivable		1,380
Unconditional promises to give		11,422
Underwriting receivable		37,326
Prepaid expenses		38,851
Marketable securities, at market		130,471
Total current assets		428,539
Property, Plant and Equipment		
Broadcast equipment		404,843
Buildings		168,648
Office furniture and fixtures		39,280
Vehicle		14,135
Accumulated depreciation		(380,184)
Land		129,470
Total property, plant, and equipment		376,192
Other Assets		.
Deferred compensation plan		8,611
Total other assets		8,611
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	813,342

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION(continued) DECEMBER 31, 1998

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities	\$ 7,387
Accounts payable Payroll taxes withheld and payable	1,963
Total current liabilities	9,350
Long-Term Liabilities	0.611
Deferred compensation plan	8,611
Total long-term liabilities	8,611
Total liabilities	17,961
NET ASSETS	
Unrestricted	788,550
Temporarily restricted	6,831
Total net assets	795.381
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 813,342

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

SUPPORT AND REVENUE	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Membership income	\$ 288,388		288,388
Underwriting	170,360		170,360
Grants	2,000	·	150,020
Lease income	25,826		25,826
Donations	26,750		26,750
Interest income	12,832		12,905
Miscellaneous income	3,658		3,658
Program sales	3,000		3,000
Scholarship donations	-	1,601	1,601
Net assets released from restrictions:	• • • •	(0.005)	
Restriction satisfied by payments	2,007	(2,007)	_
Expiration of time restrictions	144,851	(144,851)	-
Total support, revenue, and reclassifications	679,672	2,836	682,508
EXPENSES AND LOSSES			
Program services	144.504		144.524
Programming and production	144,534		144,534
Broadcasting	201,967		201,967
Program information	5,950		5,950
	352,451		352,451
Supporting services	100.025		100.025
Membership development	108,835		108,835 28,466
Underwriting solicitation	28,466		
Management and general	141,497		141.497
	278,798		278,798
Total expenses	631,249		631,249
Change in net assets	48,423	2,836	51,259
Net assets, beginning of year	740,127	3,995	744,122
Net assets, end of year	\$ 788,550	\$ 6,831 \$	795,381

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS DECEMBER 31, 1998

Cash flows from operating activities	4	51.050
Increase net assets	<u>\$</u>	51,259
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets		
to net cash provided by operating activities:		20.400
Depreciation and amortization		30,428
(Increase) decrease in lease income receivable		810
(Increase) decrease in underwriting receivable		(21,367)
(Increase) decrease in grants receivable		(970)
(Increase) decrease in unconditional promises to give		96
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (Increase) decrease in deferred compensation plan assets		(2,977)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable		(1,855) (9,501)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable Increase (decrease) in payroll taxes withheld		49
Increase (decrease) in deferred compensation withheld		600
Increase (decrease) in deferred compensation plan liabilities		1,855
Total adjustments		(2,832)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities		48,427
Cash flow from investing activities:		
Cash payments for the purchase of property		(30,945)
Purchase of marketable securities		(128,233)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities		226,496
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities		67,318
Cash flow from non-cash transfer activities:		
Unrealized gain on marketable securities		(2,797)
Net cash provided (used) by non-cash transfer activities		(2,797)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		112,948
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		34,630
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$	147,578

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

	gramming and oduction	adcasting	rogram ormation	Total Program Services	
Advertising and promotion	\$ _	\$ -	\$ -	\$ _	\$
Bank charges	-	-	-	-	
Contract services	-	3,746	-	3,746	
Copying and printing	-	-	-	-	
Depreciation	-	27,385	-	27,385	
Dues and subscriptions	-	-	-	-	
Engineering services	-	12,031	-	12,031	
Insurance	-	7,372	-	7,372	
Lease expense	-	1,939	-	1,939	
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	
Office and broadcasting supplies	-	4,660	-	4,660	
Payroll taxes	-	8,004	-	8,004	
Postage	-	-	5,581	5,581	
Professional services	-	-	-	-	
Programming and production costs	144,534	-	-	144,534	
Repair and maintenance of equipment	-	14,314	-	14,314	
Salaries	-	109,971	-	109,971	
Scholarship awards	-	-	-	-	
Telephone	-	4,215	124	4,339	
Travel	-	-	-	-	
Utilities	-	 8,330	 245	 8,575	-
Total expenses	\$ 144,534	\$ 201,967	\$ 5,950	\$ 352,451	\$

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Page 6

embership velopment	Underwriting Solicitation	Management and General	Total
\$ 27,282	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,282
-	-	4,954	4,954
3,746	26,698	7,491	41,681
-	-	4,425	4,425
-	-	3,043	30,428
-	-	11,453	11,453
-	-	-	12,031
1,602	-	5,062	14,036
_	_	-	1,939
-	_	370	370
4,660		4,660	13,980
4,017	-	4,549	16,570
5,581	-	2,790	13,952
-	_	7,214	7,214
-	-	-	144,534
-	-	-	14,314
55,188	_	62,505	227,664
-		2,000	2,000
2,271	594	2,953	10,157
-	-	12,192	12,192
 4,488	1,174	5,836	20,073
\$ 108,835	\$ 28,466	\$ 141,497	\$ 631,249

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 1998

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization-Public Radio, Inc.(the "Corporation") is a nonprofit Louisiana corporation which operates a noncommercial public radio station under the call letters WRKF.

Basis of Accounting-The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the accrual basis and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation-Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, Accounting Principles and Reporting Practices for Certain Nonprofit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Corporation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Cash and Cash Equivalents-For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Corporation considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Revenue recognition-Unrestricted contributions, pledges, and grants are recognized as revenue in the statement of financial activity upon receipt. Other unrestricted revenues are recognized as earned either upon receipt or accrual. Expenditures of unrestricted funds are recognized as expenses when expended or upon incurrence of the related liability.

Marketable securities-Marketable securities consist of common stock and corporate bond mutual funds of publicly traded corporations of \$130,471. Marketable securities are carried at the quoted market value of the securities. At December 31, 1998, the cost of the investments was \$119,227, and the gross unrealized losses were \$11,244.

Unconditional Promises to Give-The Corporation engages in annual fund-raising campaigns manifested by offering some special radio programs and on-air and mail fund-raising appeals. These appeals encourage supporters, both individuals and organizations, to provide financial contributions to the Corporation for enhancement of program offerings and other operating expenses. Financial contributions are frequently evidenced by unconditional promises to give received from responding listeners. Contributions and collected unconditional promises to give are components of the unrestricted operating fund inasmuch as their usage is not limited to specific activities of the Corporation. This usage is consistent with appeals for contributions and unconditional promises to give. Uncollected unconditional promises to give that are not enforceable against contributors are not shown as assets on the statement of financial position.

Restricted and Unrestricted Revenue and Support-Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Donated Services-No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 1998

Corporation pays for most services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Corporation with specific programs, campaign solicitations, and various board and committee assignments. The Corporation receives more than 2,000 volunteer hours per year.

Property, plant and equipment-Broadcast equipment, buildings, office furniture and fixtures, and vehicles are recorded at cost and depreciated using straight-line and accelerated methods over the useful lives of the assets of five to thirty years. Donated property is recorded at its estimated fair value at the date of receipt.

Income taxes-The Corporation is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Estimates-The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Corporation in estimating fair value disclosure for financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents, and unconditional promises to give: The carrying amounts reported in the statement of financial position approximate fair values because of the short maturities of those instruments.

Investments: The fair values of investments are based on quoted market prices for those investments.

The estimated fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes, are as follows:

	Carrying	Fair
	Value	Value
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$147,578	\$ 147,578
Unconditional promises to give	11,422	11,422
Investments	130,471	130,471

NOTE 3: FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and in the Statement of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted.

NOTE 4: RENTAL INCOME UNDER OPERATING LEASES

PUBLIC RADIO, INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 1998

The Corporation has entered into lease agreements providing access to the lessees for subchannels of the station. The subchannels are used to deliver music and the transmission of data to the subscribers of the lessees. Minimum future rental income is as follows:

Year ending December 31:

1999	25,866
2000	25,866
2001	20,175

NOTE 5: DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

In October, 1987, the Corporation initiated an Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plan. Those employees eligible to participate are bonafide employees of Public Radio, Inc. who are managerial employees with a substantial and continuing role in establishing policies of the Corporation. As a prior condition for participation, an employee must earn gross compensation of \$30,000 per year. As of December 31, 1995, the Corporation had ceased making contributions to this plan.

NOTE 6: TAX-DEFERRED ANNUITY PLAN

During the year ended December 31, 1995, the Corporation entered into a tax-deferred annuity plan qualified under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. The plan covers full-time employees of the Corporation. The Corporation does not make contributions to the plan. Employees may make contributions to the plan up to the maximum amount allowed by the Internal Revenue Code if they wish.

NOTE 7: CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Corporation's investment policy objectives are to provide sufficient liquidity to meet its cash needs, to maximize the return on available capital, and to assure the safety of the funds by investing only in high quality instruments with a diversification of issues.

The Corporation maintains cash balances at several financial institutions located in south Louisiana. The account at one of the institutions is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$100,000. At December 31, 1998, the Corporation's uninsured cash balance totalled \$146,850.

The Corporation's largest receivables are for grants due from corporations, foundations, and quasi-governmental agencies. At December 31, 1998, a total of approximately \$61,511 is due from the Corporation for Pulic Broadcasting and the Community Fund for the Arts.

Unconditional promises to give, underwriting receivable, and lease income receivable are due from entities and individuals located in the geographic area served by the Corporation's broadcast signal. At December 31, 1998, unconditional promises to give, underwriting receivable, and lease income receivable approximated \$50,128.